

No. 08-113

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

AT&T MOBILITY LLC and AT&T MOBILITY CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLENE SHORTS,
Respondent-Defendant and Counterclaim Plaintiff.

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

On Petition for Permission to Appeal an Order of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of West Virginia in Case No. 5:07-cv-00098-IMK
(Keeley, J.)

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CEN-
TER, INC.
1615 H STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

JOHN H. BEISNER
JESSICA DAVIDSON MILLER
CHARLES E. BORDEN
RICHARD G. ROSE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Chamber of Commerce of the United States

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE, ITS INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING WAS IN ERROR BECAUSE COURTS SHOULD CONSTRUE ANY STATUTORY AMBIGU- ITY IN CAFA TO FAVOR REMOVAL	7
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING IS CONTRARY TO CAFA PRECEDENT ON THE “COMMENCEMENT” ISSUE	11
III. IF ALLOWED TO STAND, THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING WOULD LEAD TO THE VERY TYPES OF ABUSES THAT CAFA SOUGHT TO PREVENT.....	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Adams v. Fed. Materials Co.,
 No. Civ. A. 5:05CV-90-R, 2005 WL 1862378
 (W.D. Ky. July 28, 2005).....12, 13

*Amalgamated Transit Union Local 1309 v. Laidlaw Transit Sews.,
 Inc.*,
 448 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2006)10

Braud v. Transp. Serv. Co.,
 445 F.3d 801 (5th Cir. 2006)12

Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.,
 538 U.S. 691 (2003).....8

Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
 427 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005)10

Chickasaw Nation v. United States,
 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....8

Farina v. Nokia,
 No. 06-0724, 2008 WL 436921 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 13, 2008).....12

Knudsen v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
 411 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2005)12

N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,
 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....9

Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts,
 No. 5:07CV098, 2008 WL 249083
 (N.D. W. Va. January 29, 2008)2, 3, 7

Rogers v. Frito-Lay, Inc.,
 611 F.2d 1074 (5th Cir. 1980)9

Schillinger v. 360Networks USA, Inc.,
 No. 06-138-GPM, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31108
 (S.D. Ill. May 18, 2006).....12

Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets,
 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....4, 8

St. Paul Mercury Indemnity Co. v. Red Cab Co.,
 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....7, 8

Strawn v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
 530 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2008)10

United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’n,
 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....8

United States v. Martinez,
 195 U.S. 469 (1904).....12

United States v. N.E. Rosenblum Truck Lines, Inc.,
 315 U.S. 50 (1942).....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §§ 1332(d)(2)6
28 U.S.C. §§ 1332(d)(5)(B)6
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005,
Pub. L. No. 109-2, §§ 2(a)(4)(A), 2(b)(2), 119 Stat. 4 (2005)9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

151 Cong. Rec. H730 (Feb. 17, 2005)10
Jay Tidmarsh, *Finding Room for State Class Actions in a
Post-CAFA World: The Case of the Counterclaim Class Action*,
35 W. St. U. L. Rev. 193 (2007)14, 15
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)2, 6, 10, 16
